

FILED

MAY 27 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

COA No. 29422-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of

ELIZABETH G. NEBERGALL,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT EARL NEBERGALL,

Appellant.

Brief of Respondent

Erika Balazs
Attorney for Respondent

3206 W. Connaught Drive
Spokane WA. 99208
(509)999-6985
WSBA No. 12952

FILED

MAY 27 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA No. 29422-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of

ELIZABETH G. NEBERGALL,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT EARL NEBERGALL,

Appellant.

Brief of Respondent

Erika Balazs
Attorney for Respondent

3206 W. Connaught Drive
Spokane WA. 99208
(509)999-6985
WSBA No. 12952

Table of Contents

I.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The trial court properly considered the relevant factors and awarded lifetime maintenance.	5
	B. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in the property division, including the court’s decision to not try to unravel the asset sales that occurred before the trial.	9
	C. The trial court properly limited Mr. Nebergall to \$3,000 for improvements to the property.	12
	D. The trial court properly considered the relative economic positions when it ordered Mr. Nebergall to pay 40% of Ms. Evan’s attorney’s fees, or \$5,832.00.....	14
	E. Ms. Evans Requests Fees on Appeal	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84. Wn. App. 839, 846, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2nd 519 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 124, 853 P.2d 462 <i>rev. denied</i> 122 Wn.2d 1021 (1993)	6, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 138 Wn.2d 213, 226-227, 978 P.2d 498 (1999).....	6

Statutes

RCW 26.09.140	15
